

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

MINERVA DAIRY, INC., and ADAM
MUELLER,

Civil Action No. 17-cv-299

Plaintiffs,

v.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BEN BRANCEL, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection; BRAD SCHIMEL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General for the state of Wisconsin; and PETER J. HAASE, in his official capacity as the Bureau Director of the Division of Food and Recreational Safety within the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

I

WISCONSIN’S BUTTER GRADING REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE..... 4

 A. Wisconsin Has Failed to Prove that Its Butter Grading Requirement Provides Real Benefits to the Public 5

 1. The Department Has Not Produced Any Evidence that the Butter Grading Law Benefits the Public 5

 2. The Butter Grading Mandate Provides No Public Benefit 6

 a. No Consumer Understands What a Butter Grade Is Intended to Convey 7

 b. Consumers Have Different Tastes 8

 c. Butter Grades Do Not Convey Any Real Information..... 9

 d. The Discriminatory Benefit Mentioned by the Department Should Be Rejected Out-of-Hand 11

 B. The Wisconsin Butter Grading Law Imposes Real Costs on Interstate Commerce..... 11

 1. Butter Grading Significantly Undercuts the Brand Equity of Artisanal Butter Makers 11

 2. Becoming a Licensed Butter Grader Costs Time and Money 13

 3. Employing a Licensed Butter Grader Costs Time and Money 13

 4. To Comply with the Butter Grading Requirement, Artisanal Butter Makers Would Need to Design a New Business Model for Wisconsin-Bound Butter 14

 5. The Costs Are Real and Apply to Artisanal Butter Makers Nationwide 14

 C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Declaration that Prohibiting Wisconsin Butter Graders From Working Out-Of-State Is Unconstitutional..... 15

II

WISCONSIN’S BUTTER GRADING REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT 17

 A. Wisconsin’s Butter Grading Requirement Is Irrational in Violation of the Due Process Clause 17

1.	The Butter Grading Requirement Does Not Rationally Relate to Informing Consumers About Butter	18
2.	The Butter Grading Requirement Does Not Rationally Relate to Preventing Deceptive Advertising	22
3.	The Butter Grading Requirement Violates Due Process	24
B.	Wisconsin’s Butter Grading Requirement Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	25
1.	The Law Irrationally Discriminates Amongst Butters.....	25
2.	The Law Irrationally Discriminates Amongst Commodities Regulated by the Department	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 3

Byrum v. Landreth, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) 22, 25

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 3

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 26

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978) 11

Craigsmiles v. Giles, 110 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tenn. 2000),
aff’d, 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 25

Dias v. City and County of Denver, 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Dixie Dairy Co. v. City of Chicago, 538 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 10

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 1

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 16-17

Gov’t Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh, 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 7

Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959) 17

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 11

Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp., 450 U.S. 662 (1981)..... 6-7

Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc. v. Huskey, 666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012) 4-5

Mason v. Florida Bar, 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 23

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 3

Merrifield v. Lockyer, 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) 27

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer, 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995) 7

Ocheesee Creamerly LLC v. Putnam, 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 23

Palmetto Properties, Inc. v. Cnty. of DuPage, 375 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2004) 16

Pete’s Brewing Co. v. Whitehead, 19 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (W.D. Mo. 1998) 12-13

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) 4, 6-7, 10, 14

Pleasureland Museum, Inc. v. Beutter, 288 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice, 434 U.S. 429 (1978) 4, 6

Sams v. Ohio Valley Gen. Hosp. Ass’n, 413 F.2d 826 (4th Cir. 1969)..... 17

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille, 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 24

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968) 16

State Statutes

Wis. Admin. Code § 85.03..... 9-10

Wis. Admin. Code § 85.05..... 10
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04(1)(a) 19
Wis. Stat. § 97.01 8
Wis. Stat. § 97.176..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 3

Micellaneous

81 Fed. Reg. 27,387-01 (May 6, 2016)..... 14
United States Department of Agriculture: Agriculture Marketing Service,
Dairy Plants Surveyed and Approved for USDA Grading Service (May 9, 2017),
<https://apps.ams.usda.gov/dairy/ApprovedPlantList> 14-15
